

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

-----X	
MCKINSEY & COMPANY, INC.	:
	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
	:
<i>-against-</i>	:
	:
CHRISTOPHER BOYD, NATHAN GORDON,	:
STEPHANIE DEFOE-HASKINS, LAURA	:
GORDON, STEVEN BOYD, BRYAN	:
BAINBRIDGE, VINCENT BRESSETTE,	:
NICHOLAS DEPERRY, and CHRISTOPHER	:
HICKS, in their official capacities as Tribal	:
Council of the Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior	:
Chippewa Indians, and HENRY M. BUFFALO,	:
in his official capacity as Chief Judge of the Red	:
Cliff Tribal Court,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
-----X	

Case No. 3:22-cv-00155

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S  
MOTION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

FRAZER PLC  
30 Burton Hills Blvd, Ste 450  
Nashville, TN 37215  
(615) 647-6464

and

RED CLIFF BAND OF LAKE  
CHIPPEWA INDIANS  
88385 Pike Road  
Bayfield, WI 54814  
(715) 779-3725 ext. 4519

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 6**

**LEGAL STANDARD FOR ISSUING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ..... 6**

**ARGUMENT..... 7**

**I. PLAINTIFF IS NOT SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS... 7**

*A. Any Challenge to Tribal Court Jurisdiction Must Be Decided First by the Tribal Court.*  
..... **8**

*B. The Narrow Exceptions to the Exhaustion Requirement Do Not Apply..... 10*

**1. Plaintiffs do not establish the Tribal Court clearly lacks jurisdiction. .... 10**

**a. The Red Cliff Band Tribal Court has jurisdiction over this matter under the Band’s “inherent sovereign powers” and under the Red Cliff Code of Laws..... 11**

**i. Plaintiffs’ activities pose a direct threat to the health and welfare of the Band and its members, and thus the tribal court has jurisdiction over this case under the *Montana 2* analysis. .... 12**

**II. PLAINTIFF WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IF THE INJUNCTION IS DENIED. .... 13**

**III. RED CLIFF WOULD BE INJURED BY THE GRANT OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 15**

**IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD BE CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST..... 16**

**CONCLUSION ..... 17**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Altheimer & Gray v. Sioux Manufacturing Corp.*,  
983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 9, 10

*AM Gen. Corp. v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.*,  
311 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 7

*Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell*,  
480 U.S. 531 (1987) ..... 7

*Attorney’s Process and Invest. v. SAC & Fox Tribe*,  
609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... 12

*Barker v. Menominee Nation Casino*,  
897 F. Supp. 389 (E.D. Wis. 1995)..... 16

*Briggs & Stratton Corp. v. Local 232 Int’l Union*,  
36 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 14

*Buchanan v. Sokaogon Chippewa Tribe*,  
40 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (E.D. Wis. 1999)..... 9, 10

*Burrell v. Armijo*,  
456 F.3d 1159 (2006)..... 10

*Cheromiah v. United States*,  
55 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (D.N.M. 1999) ..... 12

*Corp. of President of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. RJ*,  
221 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (D. Utah 2016)..... 8

*Crowe & Dunleavy, P.C. v. Stidham*,  
640 F.3d 1140 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011)..... 14, 15

*Dish Network Serv., L.L.C. v. Laducer*,  
725 F.3d 877 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) ..... 10

*Franks v. Nimmo*,  
683 F.2d 1290 (10th Cir. 1982); *Dish Network*, 725 F.3d at 882 ..... 13

*FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.*,  
449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 14

*Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante*,

480 U.S. 9 (1987) ..... 8, 9, 15, 16, 17

*Kaw Nation ex rel. McCauley v. Lujan*,  
378 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 16

*Knighton v. Cedarville Rancheria of N. Paiute Indians*,  
922 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 12

*Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante*,  
480 U.S. 9, (1987)..... 16

*MacArthur v. San Juan Cnty.*,  
497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 11

*Smith v. Moffett*,  
947 F.2d 442 (10th Cir. 1991) ..... 16

*Montana v. United States*,  
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 10, 11, 12

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008) ..... 6

*N.M. Dep’t of Game & Fish v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 7

*NationalFarmers Union Insurance Co. v. Crow Tribe of Indians*,  
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 8, 9

*Norton v. Ute Indian Tribe*,  
2017 WL 2952256 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) ..... 10, 12, 13

*Phelps v. Hamilton*,  
59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 14

*Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.*,  
554 U.S. 316 (2008) ..... 12

*Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce*,  
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 13

*Railroad Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.*,  
312 U.S. 496 (1941) ..... 7

*Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercroft Clothing Co.*,  
415 U.S. 1 (1974) ..... 17

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982) ..... 7

*Stifel v. Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians*,  
2014 WL 12489707 (W.D. Wis. May 16, 2014) ..... 7

*Texaco, Inc. v. Zah*,  
5 F.3d 1374 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 16

*Thlopthlocco Tribal Town v. Stidham*,  
762 F.3d 1226 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) ..... 10, 11

*U.S. ex rel. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla. v. Enter. Mgmt. Consultants, Inc.*,  
883 F.2d 886 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 7, 16

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 6

**Statutes**

Red Cliff Code of Laws §§ 4.1.1 ..... 11

**Other**

11A *Fed. Prac. & Proc.: Civ.* § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2017 update)  
Charles Alan Wright, et al., ..... 13
